## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-214**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION DESIGNATING MAYOR LAGO AS THE COMMISSION'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PURPOSE OF MEETING WITH COUNTY OFFICIALS REGARDING THE ANNEXATION OF LITTLE GABLES.

**WHEREAS,** Little Gables is an enclave bounded by the City of Coral Gables to the East, West and South; and

**WHEREAS,** on August 24, 2022, the City Commission passed a Resolution authorizing the City Manager and City Attorney to reinitiate the annexation process for Little Gables by taking certain steps; and

**WHEREAS**, one such step is to conduct meetings with members of the Board of County Commissioners to ascertain political support for the annexation; and

**WHEREAS**,\_the City Commission recognizes that having a member of the City Commission present at such meetings could help advance the City's interests as it relates to the annexation; and

**WHEREAS**, therefore the City Commission deems it appropriate to designate Mayor Lago as the Commission's representative for the purpose of meeting with County officials regarding annexation:

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITYOF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby designates Mayor Lago as the Commission's representative for the purpose of meeting with County officials regarding the annexation of Little Gables.
- **SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2022.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Menendez) (Yeas: Mena, Menendez, Anderson, Lago)

(Nays: Fors, Jr.) (Majority: (4-1) Vote) (Agenda Item: G-1)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

53B880AB93824A5... VINCE LAGO

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

—DocuSigned by:

03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY